
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
July 12, 2022 

185 Spring Avenue 
7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

 

Meetings of the Park Board of Commissioners will be held in-person while also enabling attendance remotely by 

Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster Proclamation in Response to 

COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open Meetings Act for the physical 

presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner attendance by video, audio, or 

telephone access. 

This meeting will be conducted in – person also with the opportunity to attend and participate by audio or video 

conference without a physically present quorum of the Glen Ellyn Park District Board of Commissioners because of a 

disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns affecting the jurisdiction of the Park District.  

Commissioners, the Executive Director, Staff, and chief legal counsel might not all be physically present at the 185 

Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn, due to the disaster. Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address 

in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are 

available via the instructions listed below. The meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to 

the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to attend in-person or join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for 

the Meeting ID and password by 6:00pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes 

before the start of the meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 

Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 

at dharris@gepark.org by 6:00pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 

record during this meeting. 

 

I.  Call to Order 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V.  Public Participation 
 
VI. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and               
       will be enacted in one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these       
       items unless a Board Member so requests. In which event the item will be 
                     Removed from the Agenda. 

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
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 A. Voucher list of bills totaling $ 356,108.52 
 B. Minutes from the June 21, 2022, Regular meeting  

VII.        Unfinished Business  
A. Lake Ellyn Payout Request #5 
B. Skatepark Memorial Proposal 
C. Referendum Implementation Plan (preliminary) 

 
VIII.     Staff Reports 
 A. Finance Report (For Information Only) 
 B. Staff Reports 
 
IX. Commissioners’ Reports 
 
X.           Adjourn to Executive Session 
 Under Section 2 (c) 6 of the Open Meetings Act for the purpose of setting a price for the sale or 

lease of property owned by the District and under Section 2 (c) 1 for the discussion of the 
appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific 
employees or legal counsel for the district.  

 
XI.          Adjourn   
  



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 566.96          

94 Capital Improvements Fund 127,638.64  

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 45,661.47$   

Report Total: 356,108.52$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 7/12/2022

Recreation Fund 182,241.45            
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User:

Printed: 07/07/2022 - 12:59PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00002.07.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: True

182566/621 Referendum Materials  578.00 07/12/2022 20-00-000-521700-0000

183367/659 Referendum Materials  658.00 07/12/2022 10-00-000-521700-0000

183659 Referendum Materials  40.00 07/12/2022 10-00-000-521700-0000

 1,276.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103181 Allegra Marketing Print Mail Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

55304 Referendum Postcards  3,070.05 07/12/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

 3,070.05Check Total:

Vendor: 202513 Allegra Print & Imaging Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

66134 Envelopes  478.12 07/12/2022 10-00-000-521700-0000

66134 Envelopes  478.13 07/12/2022 20-00-000-521700-0000

66246 Checks  544.85 07/12/2022 10-00-000-521700-0000

66246 Checks  544.85 07/12/2022 20-00-000-521700-0000

 2,045.95Check Total:

Vendor: 104993 Aqua Pure Enterprises Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

140975/1071 Chlorine  7,247.96 07/12/2022 20-30-500-530600-0000

 7,247.96Check Total:

Vendor: 107285 Clint Babicz Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage May & June 2022 Mileage  198.90 07/12/2022 20-00-000-585270-0000

 198.90Check Total:

Vendor: 202256 Kevin Berner Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  630.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1146

 630.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2022 - 12:59 PM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

300 Summer Classes  275.52 07/12/2022 20-22-000-525500-2351

 275.52Check Total:

Vendor: 202467 April Breede Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True

GBW Camp Instruction  120.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 120.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201957 William Brewer Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: True

GBW Camp Instruction  90.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

GBW Volleyball Camp Instruction  660.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 750.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198825 Bricks 4 Kids Oak Brook Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: True

Spring Classes  5,340.00 07/12/2022 20-22-000-525500-2370

 5,340.00Check Total:

Vendor: 135160 BSN Sports Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

917371659 Nets  118.00 07/12/2022 10-10-000-550301-0000

 118.00Check Total:

Vendor: 113050 Case Lots Inc. Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: True

12008 Supplies  279.60 07/12/2022 20-30-450-530300-0000

12008 Supplies  279.60 07/12/2022 20-30-200-530300-0000

12106 Supplies  1,137.80 07/12/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

 1,697.00Check Total:

Vendor: 113456 Central Turf & Irrigation Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

7671447 Irrigation Supplies  350.88 07/12/2022 10-10-000-521315-0000

 350.88Check Total:

Vendor: 202259 Allison Ciero Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  180.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 180.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198934 Diane Cole Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

Spring Spring Classes  1,806.00 07/12/2022 20-25-000-525500-5706

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2022 - 12:59 PM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 1,806.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

5/13-6/14/2022 Electric  47.27 07/12/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

 47.27Check Total:

Vendor: 115370 Conserv FS, Inc. Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

6416203 Turface  540.00 07/12/2022 10-10-000-550800-0000

 540.00Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

3504635 5/2022 Gas  469.75 07/12/2022 20-30-200-570200-0000

3504635 5/2022 Gas  244.65 07/12/2022 10-00-000-570200-0000

3504635 5/2022 Gas  65.88 07/12/2022 20-30-150-570200-0000

3504635 5/2022 Gas  1,644.06 07/12/2022 20-30-500-570200-0000

3504635 5/2022 Gas  428.12 07/12/2022 20-30-450-570200-0000

3504635 5/2022 Gas  209.72 07/12/2022 20-30-300-570200-0000

3504635 5/2022 Gas  442.07 07/12/2022 20-30-100-570200-0000

3504635 5/2022 Gas  206.71 07/12/2022 20-30-350-570200-0000

 3,710.96Check Total:

Vendor: 115438 Cooling Equipment Service, Inc. Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: True

Various HVAC Repairs  10,004.04 07/12/2022 94-90-805-575180-0000

 10,004.04Check Total:

Vendor: 201973 Brandon Daniel Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  450.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 450.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202473 Abigail Davis Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: True

GBW Camp Instruction  100.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 100.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202515 DLZ Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

544663 Topographic Survey  2,500.00 07/12/2022 94-90-805-575110-0000

 2,500.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2022 - 12:59 PM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 119687 Dunham Woods Farm, Inc. Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

1228 Summer Classes  894.00 07/12/2022 20-22-000-525500-2301

 894.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202240 Linton Ellis Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

Spartan Camp Instruction  1,215.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1144

 1,215.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200600 EMG Fundraising, LLC Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: True

366 Fundraising  450.00 07/12/2022 20-26-000-535500-6845

 450.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202224 Envision Sports Designs Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

260217/247 Staff Uniforms  585.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-535500-1182

 585.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202491 European Sports Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

Uniforms  1,165.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-535500-1127

 1,165.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: True

529339 Annual Inspection  570.00 07/12/2022 20-30-200-521630-0000

 570.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129900 Future Pros, Inc. Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: True

Summer Camps  5,596.50 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1126

Summer Programs  660.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1120

Summer Programs  5,680.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1127

Summer Programs  4,158.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1126

Summer Programs  2,240.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1124

 18,334.50Check Total:

Vendor: 201965 Michelle Gatz Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  2,205.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 2,205.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202511 Gilman Gear Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2022 - 12:59 PM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

SO85091 Equipment  2,151.53 07/12/2022 20-21-000-535500-1161

 2,151.53Check Total:

Vendor: 201992 Stepahnie Gloodt Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  90.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 90.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132080 Gold Medal-Chicago, Inc. Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

390687 Concessions  1,604.65 07/12/2022 20-30-300-530095-0000

391361/297 Concessions  1,999.10 07/12/2022 20-30-500-530095-0000

 3,603.75Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

9344108619 Floor Finish  149.86 07/12/2022 20-30-450-530310-0000

9344528535 Maintenance Supplies  103.54 07/12/2022 20-30-200-530310-0000

 253.40Check Total:

Vendor: 133300 Tracy Gustello Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Class Supplies  20.96 07/12/2022 20-24-000-535500-4598

 20.96Check Total:

Vendor: 200142 Shona Hay Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  1,290.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,290.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202509 Helm Mechanical Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

70472R Pool Heater Replacement  70,359.20 07/12/2022 94-90-930-575180-0000

 70,359.20Check Total:

Vendor: 202253 Gavin Hepner Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  315.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 315.00Check Total:

Vendor: 135825 Heritage FS Inc. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

37007968 Diesel Fuel  2,293.64 07/12/2022 10-10-000-530500-0000

 2,293.64Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2022 - 12:59 PM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 136260 Hildebrand Sporting Goods Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

41826 Trophies  1,734.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-535500-1235

 1,734.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202289 William Hiles Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  390.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1146

 390.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199621 Hinsdale Nurseries Inc. Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

1756923/26 Memorial Trees  1,489.79 07/12/2022 20-00-000-530213-0000

 1,489.79Check Total:

Vendor: 200078 Holmgren Electric Inc. Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

9493 Fountain Repairs  398.60 07/12/2022 10-10-000-521315-0000

 398.60Check Total:

Vendor: 137800 House of Graphics, Inc. Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

2205080/81 Badges/Cards  147.05 07/12/2022 10-00-000-521700-0000

2205080/81 Badges/Cards  147.05 07/12/2022 20-00-000-521700-0000

 294.10Check Total:

Vendor: 202278 Alex Hurlburt Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  90.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 90.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198911 Imagetec LP Supplies Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: True

664105 6/1-8/31/2022 Maintenance  1,400.00 07/12/2022 20-00-000-521520-0000

664105 6/1-8/31/2022 Maintenance  913.35 07/12/2022 10-00-000-521520-0000

 2,313.35Check Total:

Vendor: 202391 Integral Construction, Inc. Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

#4 Shoreline Project  40,464.00 07/12/2022 94-90-865-575110-0000

 40,464.00Check Total:

Vendor: 123355 Jeff Ellis & Associates Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: True

20108877 Audit  1,100.00 07/12/2022 20-30-500-521600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2022 - 12:59 PM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 1,100.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202305 Emorey Kennebeck Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  525.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 525.00Check Total:

Vendor: 166407 KH Kim's Taekwondo Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

Spring Classes  620.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1275

 620.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202260 Kiley Koziol Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  180.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 180.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200707 Jeremy Kruse Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

40 Event Photography  130.00 07/12/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

 130.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202239 Jayne LaBelle Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

Spartan Camp Instruction  3,000.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 3,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202281 Grant Lalla Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  360.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 360.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202482 Gordon Larson Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: True

GBW Camp Instruction  742.50 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 742.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202512 Jim Lauridsen Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False

League Fees  135.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

 135.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200711 Stacey Lim Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage June 2022 Mileage  161.70 07/12/2022 20-00-000-585270-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2022 - 12:59 PM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 161.70Check Total:

Vendor: 154399 Magic of Gary Kantor Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Classes  492.80 07/12/2022 20-22-000-525500-2310

Camp Class  325.00 07/12/2022 20-24-000-525500-4625

 817.80Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: True

67817 Freedom 4 Shirts  6,810.11 07/12/2022 20-21-000-535500-1201

68138 Staff Shirts  255.95 07/12/2022 20-30-500-530401-0000

 7,066.06Check Total:

Vendor: 201968 Judith Marchesi Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  900.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 900.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198983 Stacey Martinez Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: True

300 Summer Classes  413.28 07/12/2022 20-22-000-525500-2351

 413.28Check Total:

Vendor: 201998 Patrick McCluskey Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  540.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 540.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202257 Mary McGrane Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  504.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 504.00Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False

90914 Volleyball Fencing  225.95 07/12/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

91186 Field Paint  59.98 07/12/2022 20-21-000-535500-1120

91276 Supplies  23.96 07/12/2022 20-30-150-541300-0000

91311 Supplies  97.00 07/12/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

91334 Supplies  139.93 07/12/2022 20-30-100-521675-0000

91421 Supplies  23.40 07/12/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

91917 Supplies  61.52 07/12/2022 20-30-500-530300-0000

91990 Supplies  47.96 07/12/2022 20-30-150-541300-0000

91990 Supplies  11.99 07/12/2022 20-24-000-535500-4626

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2022 - 12:59 PM) Page 8

9



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

92049 Cement  91.99 07/12/2022 10-10-000-550301-0000

92056 Spikes/Hammer  88.95 07/12/2022 10-10-000-550301-0000

 872.63Check Total:

Vendor: 202474 Mckenna Meyer Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: True

GBW Camp Instruction  420.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 420.00Check Total:

Vendor: 157018 Midwest Groundcovers LLC. Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False

699502/8/3 Sunset Plantings  4,065.40 07/12/2022 94-90-930-575110-0000

 4,065.40Check Total:

Vendor: 200107 Ryan Miller Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage June Mileage  119.87 07/12/2022 20-00-000-585270-0000

 119.87Check Total:

Vendor: 202186 MyPlate2Yours, LLC Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: True

863 Summer Classes  2,001.63 07/12/2022 20-22-000-525500-2314

 2,001.63Check Total:

Vendor: 201949 Kyle Neiss Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  540.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 540.00Check Total:

Vendor: 161205 Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: False

5/17-6/16/2022 Gas  55.13 07/12/2022 10-00-000-570200-0000

 55.13Check Total:

Vendor: 161590 Nutoys Leisure Products Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: False

52907 Commerative Bench  1,863.00 07/12/2022 20-00-000-530213-0000

 1,863.00Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: True

10166 Umpire Fees  1,050.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1111

10267 Umpire Fees  1,050.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

10304 Umpire Fees  990.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

10362 Umpire Fees  350.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1111

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2022 - 12:59 PM) Page 9
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

10468 Umpire Fees  430.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

10489 Umpire Fees  280.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

 4,150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202510 Old Hickory Bat Company, Inc. Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: False

22060634 Equipment  5,060.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-535500-1232

 5,060.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202444 Cindy O'Leary Check Sequence: 74 ACH Enabled: False

Assigning Fees  550.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1113

Assigning Fees  185.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1113

 735.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199051 Out On A Whim Check Sequence: 75 ACH Enabled: False

Field Trip  528.00 07/12/2022 20-24-000-535500-4631

 528.00Check Total:

Vendor: 117155 Paddock Publications Check Sequence: 76 ACH Enabled: False

219632 Legal Notice  108.00 07/12/2022 10-00-000-521150-0000

 108.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200150 Paddock Publications, Inc. Check Sequence: 77 ACH Enabled: False

Treasurer's Report  34.50 07/12/2022 10-00-000-521150-0000

 34.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202286 Hannah Paterakis Check Sequence: 78 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  1,806.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,806.00Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 79 ACH Enabled: False

6/2022 Health Insurance  3,960.69 07/12/2022 10-00-000-565100-0000

6/2022 Health Insurance  15,715.61 07/12/2022 10-10-000-565100-0000

6/2022 Health Insurance  10,997.87 07/12/2022 20-00-000-565100-0000

6/2022 Health Insurance  2,915.47 07/12/2022 20-30-100-565100-0000

6/2022 Health Insurance  217.36 07/12/2022 20-30-150-565100-0000

6/2022 Health Insurance  419.62 07/12/2022 20-30-200-565100-0000

6/2022 Health Insurance  176.49 07/12/2022 20-30-300-565100-0000

6/2022 Health Insurance  194.52 07/12/2022 20-30-350-565100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2022 - 12:59 PM) Page 10
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

6/2022 Health Insurance  176.49 07/12/2022 20-30-400-565100-0000

6/2022 Health Insurance  1,240.47 07/12/2022 20-30-450-565100-0000

6/2022 Health Insurance  333.09 07/12/2022 20-30-500-565100-0000

6/2022 Health Insurance  566.96 07/12/2022 55-00-000-565100-0000

6/2022 Property Insurance  3,659.69 07/12/2022 10-00-000-560600-0000

6/2022 Liability Insurance  1,784.20 07/12/2022 10-00-000-560600-0000

6/2022 Workers Compensation  3,344.77 07/12/2022 10-00-000-560200-0000

6/2022 Employment Practice  639.35 07/12/2022 10-00-000-560600-0000

6/2022 Pollution Liability  108.64 07/12/2022 10-00-000-560600-0000

 46,451.29Check Total:

Vendor: 202472 Megan Pihlstrom Check Sequence: 80 ACH Enabled: True

GBW Camp Instruction  480.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 480.00Check Total:

Vendor: 171043 Plaques Plus, Inc. Check Sequence: 81 ACH Enabled: True

H0531-107 Awards  164.58 07/12/2022 20-21-000-535500-1201

H0613-98 Trophies  664.72 07/12/2022 20-21-000-535500-1113

 829.30Check Total:

Vendor: 202516 Play Illinois Park & Playground Solutions Check Sequence: 82 ACH Enabled: False

109662 Playground Parts  494.00 07/12/2022 10-10-000-550220-0000

 494.00Check Total:

Vendor: 171440 Possibility Place Nursery Check Sequence: 83 ACH Enabled: False

3917 Memorial Tree  105.00 07/12/2022 20-00-000-530213-0000

 105.00Check Total:

Vendor: 174360 Riddell/All American Sports Corp Check Sequence: 84 ACH Enabled: True

951628135 Helmet Refurbishing  3,215.48 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1161

 3,215.48Check Total:

Vendor: 174978 Jeannie Robinson Check Sequence: 85 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Supplies  84.73 07/12/2022 20-24-000-535500-4626

Reimbursement Supplies  19.24 07/12/2022 20-26-000-535500-6801

 103.97Check Total:

Vendor: 201435 Rock 'n' Kids, Inc. Check Sequence: 86 ACH Enabled: True

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2022 - 12:59 PM) Page 11
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

SU122 Summer Classes  1,462.00 07/12/2022 20-22-000-525500-2331

 1,462.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199058 Rotary Club of Glen Ellyn Check Sequence: 87 ACH Enabled: False

506 Monthly Dues  73.50 07/12/2022 10-00-000-585250-0000

506 Monthly Dues  73.50 07/12/2022 20-00-000-585250-0000

 147.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202001 Daniel Rusk Check Sequence: 88 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  540.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 540.00Check Total:

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 89 ACH Enabled: True

11134749 Blower Parts  1.99 07/12/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

11134752 Sod Cutter Repairs  102.46 07/12/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

11135830 Blower Parts  51.66 07/12/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

11135843 Blower  199.99 07/12/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

11146102 Blower Parts  12.67 07/12/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

11146110 Weed Whip Repairs  25.03 07/12/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 393.80Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 90 ACH Enabled: True

2022-QB95 IT Maintenance-July 2022  1,890.00 07/12/2022 10-00-000-521400-0000

2022-QB95 IT Maintenance-July 2022  1,890.00 07/12/2022 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,780.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201980 Andy Schultz Check Sequence: 91 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  450.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 450.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201991 Dan Scott Check Sequence: 92 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  1,848.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,848.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200624 Danny Sheridan Check Sequence: 93 ACH Enabled: False

Spartan Camp Instruction  7,602.55 07/12/2022 20-21-000-535500-1144

Supplies Camp Supplies  154.70 07/12/2022 20-21-000-535500-1144

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2022 - 12:59 PM) Page 12
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 7,757.25Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 94 ACH Enabled: False

0231-0 Paint  95.97 07/12/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

3770-5 Paint  40.20 07/12/2022 10-10-000-530600-0000

 136.17Check Total:

Vendor: 202514 Karan Singh Check Sequence: 95 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  70.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-535500-1173

 70.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199567 Site One Landscape Supply, LLC Check Sequence: 96 ACH Enabled: False

118357900-001 Sunset Plantings  246.00 07/12/2022 94-90-930-575110-0000

 246.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201768 S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 97 ACH Enabled: True

137865 District-Wide Phone Service  574.38 07/12/2022 10-00-000-570300-0000

137865 District-Wide Phone Service  135.93 07/12/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

137865 District-Wide Phone Service  574.38 07/12/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

137865 District-Wide Phone Service  283.63 07/12/2022 20-30-100-570300-0000

137865 District-Wide Phone Service  19.37 07/12/2022 20-30-150-570300-0000

137865 District-Wide Phone Service  108.81 07/12/2022 20-30-300-570300-0000

137865 District-Wide Phone Service  57.52 07/12/2022 20-30-500-570300-0000

 1,754.02Check Total:

Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 98 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  166.44 07/12/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

 166.44Check Total:

Vendor: 199963 Sticky Fingers Cooking Check Sequence: 99 ACH Enabled: False

386 Summer Classes  3,510.00 07/12/2022 20-22-000-525500-2314

 3,510.00Check Total:

Vendor: 182050 Suburban Door Check & Lock Check Sequence: 100 ACH Enabled: False

549260 Key Duplication  19.80 07/12/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

 19.80Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2022 - 12:59 PM) Page 13
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 101 ACH Enabled: True

5789/6055/5113 CO2  965.62 07/12/2022 20-30-500-530600-0000

 965.62Check Total:

Vendor: 184207 TK Elevator Check Sequence: 102 ACH Enabled: False

3006705765 Quarterly Maintenance  721.12 07/12/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

 721.12Check Total:

Vendor: 202338 Total Body Wellness & Performance, Inc. Check Sequence: 103 ACH Enabled: False

1090 Trainer Fees  620.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1280

 620.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202478 Alyssa Townsend Check Sequence: 104 ACH Enabled: True

GBW Camp Instruction  140.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 140.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199517 Uline Check Sequence: 105 ACH Enabled: False

149675281 Frames  407.41 07/12/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

 407.41Check Total:

Vendor: 199085 Varsity Spirit Fashions Check Sequence: 106 ACH Enabled: False

39600782 Uniforms  5,159.62 07/12/2022 20-21-000-535500-1241

 5,159.62Check Total:

Vendor: 202274 Makayla Webber Check Sequence: 107 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  90.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 90.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199040 Wee Heart Music Check Sequence: 108 ACH Enabled: True

1259 Summer Classes  1,699.60 07/12/2022 20-22-000-525500-2362

 1,699.60Check Total:

Vendor: 193195 West Side Tractor Sales Check Sequence: 109 ACH Enabled: False

23852 Mower Repairs  46.50 07/12/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

24118 Mower Repairs  461.91 07/12/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2022 - 12:59 PM) Page 14
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 508.41Check Total:

Vendor: 202426 Wheaton Park District Check Sequence: 110 ACH Enabled: False

2022-033 Spring Classes  323.20 07/12/2022 20-22-000-525500-2364

 323.20Check Total:

Vendor: 200328 Yonex Check Sequence: 111 ACH Enabled: False

595644 Equipment  99.76 07/12/2022 20-21-000-535500-1182

 99.76Check Total:

Vendor: 201971 Albert Zander Check Sequence: 112 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  756.00 07/12/2022 20-21-000-525500-1145

 756.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 320,433.11

 112

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/07/2022 - 12:59 PM) Page 15
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User:

Printed: 07/06/2022 -  8:20AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00001.07.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200066 Walmart Capital One Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Camp Supplies  85.11 07/06/2022 20-24-000-535500-4451

Camp Supplies  19.31 07/06/2022 20-22-000-535500-2375

 104.42Check Total:

Vendor: 113050 Case Lots Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: True

11726 Supplies  1,960.30 07/06/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

 1,960.30Check Total:

Vendor: 198982 Fox Valley Filter Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

1008419 Filters  609.63 07/06/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

 609.63Check Total:

Vendor: 176971 Sam's Club Direct Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Event Supplies  59.42 07/06/2022 20-21-000-535500-1259

Event Supplies  416.42 07/06/2022 20-26-000-525500-6809

Supplies  99.98 07/06/2022 20-30-150-541300-0000

Supplies  101.74 07/06/2022 20-30-100-521675-0000

Concessions  362.48 07/06/2022 20-30-300-530095-0000

Concessions  1,209.98 07/06/2022 20-30-500-530095-0000

Concessions  1,133.76 07/06/2022 20-30-300-530095-0000

 3,383.78Check Total:

Vendor: 137161 The Home Depot CRC/GECF Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

District Plantings  367.95 07/06/2022 10-10-000-550600-0000

District Plantings  227.51 07/06/2022 10-10-000-550600-0000

Camp Supplies  221.05 07/06/2022 20-24-000-535500-4625

Tools  55.19 07/06/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

Plantings  316.17 07/06/2022 10-10-000-550600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/06/2022 -  8:20 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 1,187.87Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 7,246.00

 5

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/06/2022 -  8:20 AM) Page 2
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User:

Printed: 06/30/2022 -  7:38AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00013.06.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 170268 Cash Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

H & K Reserve  675.00 06/30/2022 20-00-000-100200-0000

 675.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202508 Michael Nishimura Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: True

Reimbursement Event Supplies  200.00 06/30/2022 20-30-100-510153-0000

 200.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 875.00

 2

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/30/2022 -  7:38 AM) Page 1
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User:

Printed: 06/29/2022 -  7:54AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00012.06.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202129 AEP Energy Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

5/10-6/9/2022 Electricity  1,969.75 06/28/2022 20-30-200-570100-0000

5/10-6/9/2022 Electricity  232.99 06/28/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

5/10-6/9/2022 Electricity  1,307.65 06/28/2022 20-30-450-570100-0000

5/10-6/9/2022 Electricity  102.18 06/28/2022 20-30-150-570100-0000

5/10-6/9/2022 Electricity  207.45 06/28/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

5/10-6/9/2022 Electricity  90.49 06/28/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

5/10-6/9/2022 Electricity  5,628.41 06/28/2022 20-30-100-570100-0000

5/10-6/9/2022 Electricity  629.03 06/28/2022 20-30-300-570100-0000

5/10-6/9/2022 Electricity  96.49 06/28/2022 20-30-350-570100-0000

5/10-6/9/2022 Electricity  730.34 06/28/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

5/10-6/9/2022 Electricity  2,838.04 06/28/2022 20-30-500-570100-0000

5/10-6/9/2022 Electricity  19.15 06/28/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

5/10-6/9/2022 Electricity  38.21 06/28/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

5/10-6/9/2022 Electricity  74.16 06/28/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

5/10-6/9/2022 Electricity  1,690.05 06/28/2022 20-00-000-570100-0000

5/10-6/9/2022 Electricity  118.39 06/28/2022 10-00-000-570100-0000

5/10-6/9/2022 Electricity  459.11 06/28/2022 20-30-350-570100-0000

 16,231.89Check Total:

Vendor: 170268 Cash Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

H&K Bank/Event Banks  1,250.00 06/28/2022 20-00-000-100200-0000

 1,250.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202111 Impact Networking, LLC Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

2521961 Report Paper  25.00 06/28/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

 25.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202506 Leslie LaBelle Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: True

100 Summer Classes  924.00 06/28/2022 20-22-000-525500-2364

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/29/2022 -  7:54 AM) Page 1
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 924.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202505 Maggie Speaks, Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Event Entertainment  4,000.00 06/28/2022 20-26-000-525500-6812

 4,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 154610 Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

7179 Special Use Permits  1,400.00 06/28/2022 20-30-150-521205-0000

 1,400.00Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

89008 Lumber Referendum Signs  224.67 06/28/2022 10-00-000-521700-0000

89934 Supplies  39.05 06/28/2022 20-30-500-530210-0000

90150 Camp Supplies  357.25 06/28/2022 20-24-000-535500-4625

90498 Pier Repairs  34.99 06/28/2022 10-10-000-550301-0000

90595 Wax Pads  17.97 06/28/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

90655 Supplies  30.42 06/28/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

90655 Hoses  147.92 06/28/2022 20-30-500-530210-0000

 852.27Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True

9283 Referee Fees  1,489.00 06/28/2022 20-21-000-525500-1120

 1,489.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200649 The Beer Cellar, LLC Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

Thirsty Thursday  441.65 06/28/2022 20-26-000-525500-6809

 441.65Check Total:

Vendor: 200963 T-Mobile Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

AED Monitoring 5/11-6/11/2022  35.60 06/28/2022 10-00-000-585815-0000

 35.60Check Total:

Vendor: 185380 TYCO Integrated Security Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

7/1-9/30/2022 Monitoring  255.00 06/28/2022 20-30-100-570300-0000

 255.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202507 Warren Wave Wipeout Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/29/2022 -  7:54 AM) Page 2
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Tournament Fees  650.00 06/28/2022 20-21-000-525500-1112

 650.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 27,554.41

 12

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/29/2022 -  7:54 AM) Page 3
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
June 21, 2022 

185 Spring Avenue 
 
 

I. Call to Order 
President Durham called the meeting to order at 7:05 p.m.  
 
II. Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Weber, Stortz, Bischoff, Nephew, and 
President Durham. Commissioner Cornell arrived at 7:20 p.m. Commissioner Ward attended remotely and 
present at 7:50 p.m. 
 
Staff members present were Executive Director Harris, Superintendent of Finance & Personnel 
Cinquegrani, Superintendent of Planning and Natural Resources Troia 
 
III. Pledge of Allegiance 
President Durham led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
None. 
 
V. Public Participation  
None 
 
VI. Consent Agenda 
Commissioner Stortz moved, seconded by Commissioner Nephew, to approve the Consent Agenda 
including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $361,266.82 and Minutes: June 7, 2022, Workshop Meeting and 
May 17, 2022, Regular Meeting. 
 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Stortz, Nephew, Weber, Bischoff, and President Durham  
  Nay: None 
       Motion Carried. 
  
VII. Unfinished Business  
 

A. Lake Ellyn Shoreline Improvement Project payout request #4 
Superintendent Troia provided an overview of the Lake Ellyn Park Shoreline improvement project.   
The Lake Ellyn Shoreline project connects the Boathouse to the existing floating pier with a wide 
permeable paver walkway which provides access and additional seating opportunities directly 
adjacent to the lake edge. The existing stacked limestone retaining wall is being replaced with a 
stable engineered wall that retains the natural aesthetic.  

Attached is payout request #4 for the Lake Ellyn Shoreline improvements in the amount of $40,464.  
This payout is from Integral Construction Inc., which is the general contractor for this project. It also 
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includes a change order to add GeoGrid to reinforce and stabilize the unsuitable soils that were 
discovered during construction. 

This payout represents the work completed for the month of May. Progress was made during that 
time with all excavation and removal of unsuitable materials. On top of the GeoGrid, large base 
aggregate was installed – necessary for the permeable pavers but also provided a clean and stable 
work site for large equipment. To date, the project is approximately 40% complete. 

The total contract sum to date is $383,531. Previous payments total $58,680. The balance to finish, 
including retainage, is $274,487. As a reminder, this project is completely funded by an anonymous 
donation. 

During the second week of June, much progress was made on the retaining wall. Now that the 
project is above ground and out of the water level, progress will accelerate. Although unlikely to be 
complete by the Fourth of July, the construction site will be isolated and will not interfere with 
activities. The Fireworks from the Fishing Pier raffle will be unaffected.  

Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by Commissioner Bischoff, to approve Integral 
Construction’s payout request #4 in the amount of $40,464  

 
Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Nephew, Bischoff, Weber, Stortz, and President Durham  
  Nay: None 
       Motion Carried. 
B. Skate Park Co-op Purchase 
Superintendent Troia provided an overview of the skate park project. The skate park equipment at 
Newton Park is original and has issues with a rotting wood understructure.  Staff has been working 
closely with a professional skate park designer to come up with a concept replacement plan that 
aligns with current skate park trends, provides a destination for all ages and abilities, and remains 
challenging enough for experienced users. 
 
A concept plan was presented at a very engaged open house. After receiving feedback, the design 